

Court No. - 68

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 9385 of 1988

Petitioner :- Smt. Mandhiraji

Respondent :- D.D.C. And Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Swaraj Prakash, Ajay Kumar Srivastava

Counsel for Respondent :- P.C. Shukla, Anil Kumar Sharma, Sarvesh Kumar Mishra, SC

Hon'ble Saumitra Dayal Singh, J.

Re C.M. Delay Condonation Application No. 8 of 2020 and C.M. Substitution Application No. 9 of 2020

1. Heard Shri A.N. Srivastava, learned counsel for the petitioner and Shri Sarvesh Kumar Mishra, learned counsel for the private respondents.
2. C.M. Delay Condonation Application No. 8 of 2020, is an application for condonation of delay in filing C.M. Substitution Application No. 9 of 2020.
3. The petitioner seeks substitution of Kamla Shanker Pandey (petitioner no.1/2), who has died.
4. In absence of any objection being raised to the delay condonation application and the substitution application, both the applications are allowed.
5. Let, the words 'since deceased' be added against the name of Kamla Shanker Pandey (petitioner no.1/2) and, in his place, his legal representatives, as described in paragraph 12 of the affidavit filed in support of the substitution application, be substituted.
6. Necessary substitution be incorporated within a week.

Order on Writ Petition

7. The matter is ripe for hearing.
8. List for hearing on 1 April 2020 in **top ten cases**.

Order Date :- 27.2.2020

AHA